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Non-Physician Medical Practitioners (NMP)
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Services rendered by Non-physician Medical Practitioners (NMPs) are covered by Medi-Cal.  The

following information does not detract from the fact that Certified Nurse Midwives and Nurse Practitioners (family and pediatric specialties) can enroll as free-standing individual providers and provider groups or as NMPs.  For additional help, refer to the Non-Physician Medical Practitioners (NMP) Billing Example section of this manual.

NMP Practitioners
Non-physician Medical Practitioners (NMPs) are defined as follows:

Defined

Nurse Practitioner (NP)
•
A Nurse Practitioner (NP) is a licensed Registered Nurse (RN):


–
Who is legally entitled to use the title of NP.


–
Whose practice is predominantly that of primary care.


–
Who has completed a clinical and didactic educational program of at least six months’ duration, which is appropriate to the scope and function of the practitioner’s area of practice.


Note:
The program must have been completed in a college or university that offers a baccalaureate or higher degree, or in a health care agency that has an academic affiliation with such a college or university.


–
(See “Certified Pediatric Nurse Practitioner (CPNP/Certified Family Nurse Practitioner (CFNP) Services” on a following page for additional information.)

Physician Assistant (PA)
•
A Physician Assistant (PA) is a person whom the Medical Board of California has currently:


–
Certified as a primary health care, women’s health care or emergency care PA.


–
Approved to perform direct patient care services under the supervision of a primary care physician approved by the Board.

Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM)
•
A Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM) is a person who is licensed as an RN and who is currently certified as a nurse midwife by the California Board of Registered Nursing.

Primary Care
Primary care is defined as health professional services provided in a

Defined
continuing relationship established with an individual or family group.  Primary care includes:

· Surveillance of health needs.

· Access to comprehensive health care.

· Referral to other health professionals.

· Health counseling and patient education.

Supervision
The services of Non-physician Medical Practitioners (NMP) may be 

Requirements
billed to Medi-Cal only if the following criteria have been satisfied.

Physician Supervision
Primary care services rendered by an NMP must be performed under the general supervision of a physician.  The physician may be engaged in private practice or may be a member of the medical staff of a hospital outpatient department, an outpatient clinic with surgical facilities or a community clinic.  The supervising physician must be available to the NMP in person or through electronic means to provide:

· Supervision to the extent required by California professional licensing laws.

· Necessary instruction in patient management.

· Consultation.

· Referral for appropriate care by specialist physicians or other licensed health care professionals.

Patient Awareness
Medi-Cal providers who employ or use the services of NMP must ensure that each patient is initially informed that he/she may be treated by an NMP.

Physician/Practitioner
Medi-Cal providers who employ or use the services of NMPs 

Interface
are required to develop a system of collaboration and physician supervision with each NMP.  The physician/practitioner interface document establishes the means by which medical treatment services provided by physicians and NMPs are integrated and made consistent with accepted medical practice.  This document must be kept on file at the provider’s office, readily available for review by the California Department of Health Services (CDHS).


The Medi-Cal program also has specific requirements for the


physician/practitioner interface document:

· In the case of RNs, standardized procedures as required by California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 16, Article 7, Chapter 14, commencing with Section 1470

· In the case of PAs, guidelines as required by Section 1379.22, Title 16 of the CCR

· All written protocols issued in collaboration between the physician and the NMP

· All written standing orders of the physician

Number Limitation of NMPs
A single primary care physician is limited to supervising two PAs

Physician May Supervise
(full-time equivalents).

There is no limit to the number of NPs or CNMs that a single primary care physician may supervise, except as follows:

· NPs:  For the purpose of furnishing or ordering of drugs or devices by an NP, no physician will supervise more than four at a time.  The NP furnishes or orders drugs or devices in accordance with standardized procedures or protocols under the supervision of a physician who has current practice or training in the relevant field.  Such supervision does not require the physical presence or the co-signature or countersignature of the physician.

· CNMs:  For the purpose of furnishing or ordering of drugs or devices by a CNM, no physician will supervise more than four at a time.  The CNM furnishes or orders drugs or devices in accordance with standardized procedures or protocols under the supervision of a physician who has current practice or training in obstetrics and gynecology.  Such supervision does not require the physical presence or the co-signature or countersignature of the physician.

A physician’s co-signature or countersignature is not required for care provided by certified nurse midwives or nurse practitioners.  Nurse practitioners must practice in collaboration with a physician who has current practice or training in the field in which the nurse practitioner is practicing.  Certified nurse midwives must practice in collaboration with a physician and surgeon who have current practice or training in obstetrics and gynecology.


CDHS reserves the right to impose utilization controls and sanctions on NPs and CNMs as authorized under applicable federal and state statutes and regulations.  Nurses determined by CDHS to be abusing the Medi-Cal program or furnishing drugs or devises outside of the collaborating physician’s field of expertise are subject to the utilization restrictions, which may include, but are not limited to, the requirement of a countersignature by a supervising physician.


A primary physician, an organized outpatient clinic, or a hospital outpatient department must not use more NMPs than can be supervised within the limits previously stated.

NMP Enrollment
NMPs must be enrolled with CDHS Provider Enrollment Services for Medi-Cal reimbursement.  The NMP and employing provider must


complete the CDHS form Medi-Cal Nonphysician Medical Practitioner

and Licensed Midwife Application (DHS 6248, revised 1/06) 

and return it to Provider Enrollment Services with the following

information.


NPs or CNMs must include the following:

· License issued by the California Board of Registered Nursing for NPs or CNMs

· Copy of certification as an NP or CNM


PAs must include the following:

· License issued by the Medical Board of California for PAs

· Copy of the supervising physician’s certificate issued by the Medical Board of California

Form DHS 6248 is available on the “Provider Enrollment Branch” link of the Medi-Cal Web site (www.medi-cal.ca.gov) under the “Application Forms” heading, or upon request from:


California Department of Health Services


Provider Master File Unit


P.O. Box 942732


Sacramento, CA  94234-7320

Billing and Reimbursement
Reimbursement for services rendered by an NMP can be made only to the employing physician, organized outpatient clinic or hospital outpatient department.  Payment is made at the lesser of the amount billed or 100 percent of the amount payable to a physician for the same service.  No separate reimbursement is made for physician supervision of an NMP.

The supervising physician’s provider number must be entered as the rendering physician’s on each applicable claim line.  Do not identify the NMP as the rendering provider on the claim line.  Instead, include the NMP name, provider number and type of NMP (for example, PA, CNM, NP) in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.
Covered Services
The following HCPCS, CPT-4 and Medi-Cal-only codes describe primary care physician services that are covered by Medi-Cal when performed by an NMP to the extent permitted by applicable professional licensing statutes and regulations as set forth in the Physician/Practitioner Interface.  The HCPCS and CPT-4 
Medi-Cal-approved modifier codes may be used with these 
procedures as applicable.

· Evaluation and Management:

CPT-4 Code

	99201 – 99215
	99334, 99335

	99221, 99222 
	99341, 99342

	99231, 99232
	99347 – 99349

	99234, 99235
	99381 – 99384

	99281 – 99284
	99391 – 99394

	99304 – 99309
	99429 – 99433


· General Medicine:

CPT-4 Code
	90772, 90779
	94644 – 94645

	91105
	94658 – 94668

	92551
	95000 – 95011

	92552
	95115

	92950
	96450

	93005
	97010 – 97039

	94002 – 94003
	


· Pathology (includes immunology and hematology):

CPT-4 Code
	81000 – 81005
	85651 – 85660
	89125

	81015
	86490 – 86580
	89130

	81025
	87040 – 87070
	

	81050
	87081
	

	82270 – 82271
	87088
	

	82705
	87164
	

	85007 – 85018
	87177
	

	85025 – 85044
	87205 – 87206
	

	85048
	87210
	

	85170
	87220
	

	85345
	88150
	

	85610
	89050
	


· Surgery (includes obstetrics, gynecology and maternal care services):

CPT-4 Code

	10040
	16020
	31500
	57454 – 57456

	10060
	17000
	36000
	57500

	10080
	17003
	38220
	57505

	10120
	17106
	38221
	57511

	10140
	17107
	38230
	58300

	10160
	17110
	46600
	58301

	11100 – 11402
	17250
	51701
	59050

	11420 – 11422
	26010
	51702
	59300

	11440 – 11442
	29049
	54050
	59400

	11720
	29075
	54065
	59410

	11721
	29085
	56420
	59610

	11730 
	29105
	56501
	59612

	11732 – 11750
	29125
	56515
	62270

	11975 – 11977
	29405
	56605
	65205

	12001 – 12004
	29440
	56820
	69200

	12011
	29515
	57061
	69210

	12031
	29580
	57065
	

	12032
	29700
	57150
	

	12041
	29730
	57160
	

	12042
	29740
	57170
	

	12051
	30300
	57420
	

	16000
	30901
	57452 
	


· Obstetric and Maternal Care Services:

	HCPCS Code
	

	X1522
	Z1036

	X1532
	Z1038

	Z1032
	Z6200 – Z6500

	Z1034
	


· Special Services:

	CPT-4 Code
	HCPCS Code

	99070
	Z5218

	
	Z5220


· Subacute Care:

	HCPCS Code

	X9936

	X9938

	X9940

	X9942

	X9944


· Injection Codes:

	CPT-4 Code
	HCPCS Code

	90281 – 90749
	X5500 – X7899


Note:
Refer to “General Medicine: CPT-4 Codes” on a following page in this section for codes within this range that are reimbursable to CNMs. 


The preceding covered services are the only physician service codes that are reimbursable when performed by an NMP within the scope and limitations of his or her practice.  Services ordered by an NMP, with the exception of prescription drugs, are covered to the same extent as if ordered by a physician.

Modifiers:
HCPCS

Non-Physician
Modifier
Definition
Medical Practitioner

-AN
Physician assistant service

-SA
Nurse practitioner with physician 

-SB
Nurse midwife 

-YT
Nurse practitioner service (multiple modifiers)

-YU
Physician assistant service (multiple modifiers)

-YR
Certified nurse midwife service (multiple modifiers, when not billing as an independent provider)

Modifiers for Services Not
The following special modifier codes identify NMP services on 

Covered by Medicare
claims submitted to the Medi-Cal program for recipients not covered by Medicare (for example, Medi-Cal-only recipients):

HCPCS

Modifier
Definition
-AN
Services by a physician assistant

-SA
Nurse practitioner with physician

-SB
Nurse midwife


Providers must indicate the appropriate NMP modifier in conjunction with the HCPCS or CPT-4 code when the service was performed by an NMP.  In addition to these NMP modifiers, the modifier codes in the Modifiers:  Approved List section of this manual also may apply to NMP services, creating a multiple modifier condition.

Multiple Modifier Codes
If a multiple modifier code is needed to further define NMP services, use the following modifiers as appropriate to the type of NMP service rendered:


HCPCS


Modifier
Definition
-YR
Services by a Certified Nurse Midwife (when not 
billing as an independent provider)

-YT
Services by a nurse practitioner

-YU
Services by a physician assistant

Use these modifiers as appropriate to the type of NMP service provided and enter the applicable modifiers in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim. 

Certified Nurse Midwife
The California Department of Health Services, Provider Enrollment

(CNM):  Reimbursement 
Services, has the capability to process and issue provider numbers to Certified Nurse Midwives (CNMs) in response to P.L. 96-499, Section 965, Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980.  Following the issuance of these numbers, the services of CNMs can be billed to Medi-Cal by one of two methods:

· CNM services can be billed by, and reimbursed to, the supervising physician, hospital outpatient department or organized outpatient clinic pursuant to California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Sections 51503.1 and 51503.2.

· CNM services can be billed to the Medi-Cal program directly by a CNM using the Medi-Cal provider number issuance process defined in the Provider Guidelines section of the Part 1 manual.
Note:
Although CNMs may bill Medi-Cal directly, they must work under a physician’s supervision to be reimbursed (CCR, 
Title 22, Sections 51240 and 51241).

Covered Services
Only the following HCPCS and CPT-4 codes are reimbursable 

Under CNM
when performed by a CNM within the scope and limitations of his or her practice.  Additionally, services ordered by a CNM, with the exception of prescription drugs, are covered to the same extent as if ordered by a physician.


CPT-4 Surgery Codes (includes obstetrics, gynecology, maternal care services):

	10060
	29105
	46600
	59300

	10061
	29125
	51701
	59400

	10120
	29405
	51702
	59409

	11975
	29440
	56820
	59610

	11976
	29700
	57160
	59612

	11977
	29730
	57170
	62270

	12001
	29740
	57420
	65205

	16000
	30300
	57452 
	69200

	16020
	30901
	57500
	69210

	26010
	31500
	57511
	

	29049
	36000
	58300
	

	29075
	38220
	58301
	

	29085
	38221
	59050
	



HCPCS Obstetric and Maternal Care Services Codes:

	X1522
	Z1032

	X1532
	Z1034

	
	Z1038



HCPCS Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program Codes:


**
Z1036


**
Z6200 – Z6500

**
Only CNMs who are approved Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) providers may bill using these codes.


CPT-4 Pathology Codes (includes immunology and hematology):

	81005
	86485 – 86585

	81025
	87210

	85014
	

	85651
	




Pathology:



HCPCS Code

*
S3620


*
This service, referred to an approved outside lab, should be billed with modifier 90.  Refer to the Pathology:  An Overview of Enrollment and Proficiency Testing Requirements section of this manual for further information regarding reference laboratories and modifier 90.


Evaluation and Management:


CPT-4 Codes

	99201 – 99215
	99304 – 99309

	99221 – 99233
	99341 – 99394

	99234 – 99236
	99431 – 99433

	99281 – 99283
	99440



General Medicine:

CPT-4 Codes

	90281
	90669
	90743
	95115

	90283
	90675
	90746 – 90748
	97010 – 97039

	90371
	90676
	90760
	97110 – 97120

	90378
	90680
	90761
	97123 – 97145

	90379
	90690 – 90693
	90765 – 90768
	99070

	90384 – 90386
	90700 – 90708
	90772
	99199

	90389
	90712
	90779
	99360

	90471
	90713
	91055
	

	90585
	90716 – 90721
	92551
	

	90586
	90723
	92552
	

	90632, 90633
	90725
	92950
	

	90636
	90727
	93005
	

	90645 – 90648
	90732
	94010
	

	90655 – 90658
	90733
	95000
	

	90665
	90740
	95005
	



Special Services:

HCPCS Interim Codes
	J7306
	X7716

	X1500
	Z0200 – Z0206

	X5500 – X7699
	Z5218

	X7706
	Z5220


Modifiers:  Certified
The Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM), when billing services in his/her

Nurse Midwife
own right under this legislation, must not use modifier SB or YR.  These modifiers are reserved for physicians, hospital outpatient departments or organized outpatient clinics that bill CNM services.


When billing directly, the CNM may use any modifier (except SB and YR) appropriate to the preceding procedure codes.

Medicare/Medi-Cal-Eligible
Services provided by an independent CNM are not benefits of the

Recipients
Medicare program.  Services to recipients eligible for Medicare must be billed through the physician.  Services billed by CNMs as individual providers must be submitted to Medi-Cal directly and not through Medicare as crossover claims.

CMSP Eligible Recipients
Recipients of the County Medical Services Program (CMSP) lose their coverage under CMSP during pregnancy.  The recipient must be referred to the county welfare office to establish eligibility under
Medi-Cal.  All services for the duration of the pregnancy must be billed directly to Medi-Cal.


The following Medi-Cal aid codes are assigned to these recipients and appear as the third and fourth digits of their Medi-Cal ID numbers:


Aid Code
Description
86
Women with a confirmed pregnancy without a Share of Cost (SOC)

87
Women with a confirmed pregnancy with a Share of Cost (SOC)

Certified Pediatric
Certified Pediatric Nurse Practitioners (CPNP) and Certified 

Nurse Practitioner (CPNP)/
Family Nurse Practitioners (CFNP) are permitted to render services

Certified Family Nurse
as independent practitioners in the Medi-Cal program.

Practitioner (CFNP) Services
Participation Requirements
To qualify as an independent practitioner, participants must be:

· Licensed as a nurse and certified as a Nurse Practitioner (NP) by the California Board of Registered Nursing

· Qualified by the board as either a Pediatric or Family Nurse Practitioner

· Enrolled as an independent provider in the Medi-Cal program

Provider Enrollment
CPNP and CFNP participants must apply to the California Department of Health Services, Provider Enrollment Services to bill Medi-Cal directly.

Group Practice/
CPNPs and CFNPs involved in a group practice may bill Medi-Cal 

Rendering Provider
under a group practice provider number by enrolling in the 

Numbers
CPNP/CFNP Group Practice Provider Program.  One application is required for the group, and an additional application is required for each CPNP/CFNP wishing to be a member of the group.  Photocopies of the application form can be used for additional practitioners.


Each member of the group practice must have an individual

provider number.  The rendering provider’s provider number must be present in the Operating field (Box 77) on the UB-04 claim and in the Rendering Provider ID Number field (Box 24J) on the CMS-1500 claim.


Group members who have an additional office can bill with either their group practice or individual provider number.  CPNPs/CFNPs practicing at a group location only must bill through the group provider number.


To apply for an individual or group provider number, practitioners should contact:

California Department of Health Services 

Provider Enrollment Branch

MS 4704

P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento CA  95899 7413

(916) 323-1945


For additional information, refer to the Provider Guidelines section of the Part 1 manual.

Billing and Reimbursement
CPNP and CFNP providers can bill only for services within their scope of practice and for services that would be covered by Medi-Cal if performed by a physician.  All CPNP and CFNP services are reimbursed at 100 percent of the amount paid to physicians for the same service.


CPNP and CFNP services are billed on the CMS-1500 claim form

using physician procedure codes and modifiers.

Modifiers
CPNP and CFNP providers billing for services with their own provider numbers must not use nurse practitioner modifiers SA or YT.  These 


modifiers are reserved for physicians, hospital outpatient departments, or organized outpatient clinics that bill CPNP or CFNP services.


When billing for services with their own provider numbers, CPNPs and CFNPs may use any modifier (except SA or YT) appropriate to the procedure code billed.

Billing Limitation
Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) services can only be billed by CPNPs and CFNPs if they are also enrolled CPSP providers.  (For additional CPSP information, refer to the Pregnancy:  Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) section of the appropriate Part 2 manual.)
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